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Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

. regon
Kate Brown, Governor

March 23, 2022

RANDY KINNEY
334 MAIN ST N
VALE, OR 97918

REFERENCE: Temporary Drought Transfer Application T-13834

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY DROUGHT water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective upon issuance of this final order. Please note, the use
shall revert back to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2021 irrigation season or
the end of the Governor's declared drought, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact
your caseworker, Corey Courchane by telephone at (503) 979-3917 or by e-mail at
Corey_A_Courchane@oregon.OV.

±. %e--
Julie C. Baustian
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Jered L. Hoshaw, Watermaster Dist. #9 (via email)
Warm Springs Irrigation District
Malheur County
Paul Garvin, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DERARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the MatterofTransfer Application
T-13834, Malheur County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN
EMERGENCY USE DROUGHTTEMPORARY
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS} 53'6.750 estai:Jlishes the process in which a water right holder
may submit a request to temporarily transfer the use, place of use or pointof diversion of
water in the event of a declaration of drought, without complying with the nptiee and waiting
requirements under ORS 540.520. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 019
implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating
drought transfer applications.

Applicant

RANDY KINNEY
WARM SPRINGS IRRIGATION DISTRICT
334 MAIN ST.
VALE, OR 97918

Findings of Fact

1. On September 22, 2021, RANDY KINNEY, WARM SPRINGS IRRIGATION DISTRICT filed an
application to temporarily add a point of div.ersion under Certificate 45538 for the
remainder of the 2021 irrigation season or the term of the Governor's declared drought,
whichever is shorter. The Department assigned the application numberT-13834.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on October 5, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On October 8, 2021, the Department contacted the applicant by written correspondence to
notify the applicant and the applicant's agent of a deficiency in the application. The Table 2
"FROM" lands did not match what is authorized by Certificate 45538. The Department
requested that the deficiencies be resolved by November 8, 2021.

4. On October 26, 2021, the applicant's agent submitted a revised Table 2, resolving the
deficiency.

This is a final order in other than a contested case.This order is' subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.4~4(2). P.ursu_ant to
ORS 536.075 and 0AR 137-004-0080, you may: petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order.A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following thedate the petition was filed, the petitior:i shall be deemed denied.
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5. On January 4, 2022, the Department determined the authorized point of diversion (POD)
listed inTable 1 of the application, being Section 4, T19S, R43E, WM, may be an incorrect
location. The Department's Watermaster describes, "Table 1 identifies the authorized POD
as the J-H Canal. The POD location is not listed en the certificate but does specify in the
Malheur River Decree "Sand Hollow Ditch." According to a decree map, Sand Hollow Ditch
diversion is located in T19S, RA4E, Section 16 (NE, SE quarter, quarter)."

6. On January 12, 2022, the Department contacted the applicant and agent bywritten
correspondence to revise the map to accurately reflect the authorized POD loc_ation.

7. On January 19, 2022, the Department received a response from the agent, "When
comparing the decree map and aerial imagery of the project area it appears that the Sand
Hollow Ditch is no longer in use." The agent also provided a response from Warm Springs
Irrigation District Manager Randy Kinney, "The Sand Hollow Ditch was abandoned in the
early 1920's after they dug a tunnel to continue the JH Canal to South of Vale; This serviced
lands are higher than what the lower POD Sand Hollow Ditch could service."

8. On February 3, 2022, the Department determined that due to no clear indication on a
correct location for the authorized POD, the Department would proceed with approval of
T-13834. The Department also determined the applicant shall submit a permanent transfer
application to change the point of diversion, in order to clear the record under Certificate
45538.

9. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate/Duty:

Source:.

45538 in the name of WARM SPRINGS IRRIGATION DISTRICT (confirmed by
MALHEUR RIVER Decree)
IRRIGATION of 30.5 ACRES
APRIL, 1886
1.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE IN ANY 30 DAY PERIOD PRIOR TO JUNE 1°, 1 ACRE
FOOT PER ACRE IN ANY 30 DAY PERIOD AFTER JUNE 1, OF EACH YEAR, OR
3 ACRE FEET PER ACRE DURING ANY SEASON, DIVERTED AT A RATE NOT TO
EXCEED ONE-TWENTIETH OF A CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND PER ACRE.
MALHEUR RIVER, a tributary of SNAKE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0

Notspecified in certificate

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng I Mer Sec I a-0 I Acres

18 S I 45 E I WM 29 I SESW I 30.5
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10. The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the location
of the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 45538 as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

19 S 43 E WM 4 NE NE
J-H CANAL - 440 FEETSOUTH AND 1360 FEETWEST
FROMTHE NE CORNER OF SECTION 4

11. Temporary Transfer Application T-13834 proposes an additional point of diversion
approximately 17.6 miles downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

18 S 45 E WM 29 swsw MALHEUR RIVER - 81 FEET NORTH AND 957 FEET
EASTFROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 29

Temporary Drought TransferReview Criteria 'i" , s;»

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no evidence available thatwould demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

13. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed
under the existing right are present.

14. The Governor issued an executive order on June 8, 2021,8iris'iate of drought
emergency in Malheur County due to drought and extreme weather conditions, which is
still in effect and the water right proposed for transfer is on lands included in the area
covered by the drought order.

15. The proposed changeswould not result in enlargement of the rights.

16. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under
OAR 690-019-055(3) if injury to existing water rights is shown and cannot be mitigated to
the satisfaction of the Director and injured parties.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary additional point of diversion proposed in Temporary Drought Transfer
Application T-13834 is consistent with the requirements ofORS 536.750 and OAR 690-019-
0055.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary additionalpoint of diversion proposed in Temporary Drought Transfer
Application T-13834 is approved.

2. The approval of this temporary drought transfer may be revoked or modified if the
Department finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.
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3. The proposed ac;lditional point of diversion shall revert to the authorized point of diversion
at the end of the 2021 irrigation season or the end of the Governor's declared drought,
whichever occurs first.

4. The use of the remainingwater right described by Certificate 45538 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 45538.

5. Prior to submitting any future transfer applications, Warm Springs Irrigation District shall
submit a permanent transfer application to change the point of diversion under Certificate
45538.

ection Manager, for
R, DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:

T-13834.cc
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer: T- 13834 «"he,TransferType: Drought Transfer
Applicant: Agent: [JNA U
RANDY KINNEY PAUL GARVIN
334 MAIN ST N 1705 MAIN ST SUITE 101
VALE, 0R 97918 BAKER CITY, 0R 97814
Email: Phone: 'Phone: Email:
Irrigation District: 0 NIA CWRE: [] NIA

Email: Email:
Affected Local Govts: [] Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA

-

N/A
County Of Malheur UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner if other than Applicant:0 N/A Receiving Landowner. [] N/A

I
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File
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□ [Yes '1Jo r

□ J vs Lo
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Initial Public Notice: October 5, 2021 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:
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-
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='

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:
a

NA

Signature
Date

Date:

Date:

Signature
Bin

CW Sent:

Date:

Changes
Coordinator Made

Changes
MadeDraftedDocument

U

pg[q[ [SSCS,rJl'

Special Order Volume: Vol.122_ Pages {_p(e-LG

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13834, Malheur County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN
EMERGENCY USE DROUGHTTEMPORARY
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority
Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 536.750 establishes the process in which a water right holder
may submit a request to temporarily transfer the use, place of use or point of diversion of
water in the event of a declaration of drought, without complying with the notice and waiting
requirements under ORS 540.520. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 019
implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating
drought transfer applications.

Applicant

RANDY KINNEY
WARM SPRINGS IRRIGATION DISTRICT
334 MAIN ST.
VALE, OR 97918

Findings of Fact

1. On September 22, 2021, RANDY KINNEY, WARM SPRINGS IRRIGATION DISTRICT filed an
application to temporarily add a point of diversion under Certificate45538 for the
remainder of the 2021 irrigation season or the term of the Governor's declared drought,
whichever is shorter. The Department assigned the application number T-13834.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on October 5, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On October 8, 2021, the Department contacted the applicant by written correspondence to
notify the applicant and the applicant's agent of a deficiency in the application. The Table 2
"FROM" lands did not match what is authorized by Certificate 45538. The Department
requested that the deficiencies be resolved by November 8, 2021.

4. On October 26, 2021, the applicant's agent submitted a revised Table 2, resolving the
deficiency.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
'action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 1 •
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5. On January 4, 2022, the Department determined the authorized point of diversion (POD}
listed in Table 1 of the application, being Section 4, T19, R43E, WM, may be an incorrect
location. The Department's Watermaster describes, "Table 1 identifies the authorized POD
as the J-H Canal. The POD location is not listed on the certificate but does specify in the
Malheur River Decree "Sand Hollow Ditch." According to a decree map, Sand Hollow Ditch
diversion is,19s,44E, Section 16 (NE, SE quarter, quarter)."

( 'ul
6. On January 12,2022, the Department contacted the applicant and agent by written

correspondence to revise the map to accurately reflect the authorized POD location.

7. On January 19, 2022, the Department received a response from the agent, "When
comparing the decree map and aerial imagery of the project area it appears that the Sand
Hollow Ditch is no longer in use." The agent also provided a response from Warm Springs
Irrigation District Manager, Raney Kinney, "The Sand Hollow Ditch was abandoned in the
early 1920's after they dug a tunnel to continue the JH Canal to south of Vale; This serviced
lands are higher than what the lower POD Sand Hollow Ditch could service."­

8. On February 3, 2022, the Department determined that due to no clear indication on a
correct location for the authorized POD, the Department would proceed with approval of
T-13834. The Department also determined the applicant shall submit a permanent transfer
application to change the point of diversion, in order to clearypthe record under
certificate 45538. C

9. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate/Duty:

Source:

45538 in the name of WARM SPRINGS IRRIGATION DISTRICT (confirmed by
MALHEUR RIVER Decree)
IRRIGATION of 30.5 ACRES
APRIL, 1886
1.5 ACRE FEET PER ACRE IN ANY 30 DAY PERIOD PRIOR TO JUNE 1°, 1 ACRE
FOOT PER ACRE IN ANY 30 DAY PERIOD AFTER JUNE 1°, OF EACH YEAR, OR
3 ACRE FEET PER ACRE DURING ANY SEASON, DIVERTED AT A RATE NOTTO
EXCEED ONE-TWENTIETH OF A CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND PER ACRE.
MALHEUR RIVER, a tributary of SNAKE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0

Notspecified in certificate

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-2 I Acres

18 S 45 E WM 29 SESW I 30.5

T-13834.cc Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 122, Page



10. The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the location
of the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 45538 as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances -

19 S 43 E WM 4 NE NE
J-H CANAL - 440 FEET SOUTH AND 1360 FEET WEST
FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 4

11. Temporary Transfer Application T-13834 proposes an additional point of diversion
approximately 17.6 miles downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances -

18 S 45 E WM 29 swsw MALHEUR RIVER - 81 FEET NORTH AND 957 FEET
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 29

TemporaryDrought Transfer ReviewCriteria

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

13. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present.

14. The Governor issued an executive order on June8, 2021, declaring a state of drought
emergency in Malheur County due to drought and extreme weather conditions, which is
still in effect and the water right proposed for transfer is on lands included in the area
covered by the drought order.

15. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights.

16. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other: water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under
0AR 690-019-055(3) if injury to existing water rights is shown and cannot be mitigated to
the satisfaction of the Director and injured parties.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary additional point of diversion proposed in Temporary Drought Transfer
Application T-13834 is consistent with the requirements of ORS 536.750 and OAR 690-019­
0055.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary additional point of diversion proposed in Temporary Drought Transfer
Application T-13834 is approved.

2. The approval of this temporary drought transfer may be revoked or modified if the
Department finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

T-13834.cc Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 122, Page



10. The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the location
of the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 45538 as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

19S 43 E 4 NE NE
J-H CANAL - 440 FEET SOUTH AND 1360 FEETWEST

WM FROM THE NE CORNEROF SECTION 4

11. Temporary Transfer Application T-13834 proposes an additional point of diversion
approximately 17.6 miles downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

18 S 45 E WM 29 SWSW
MALHEUR RIVER - 81 FEET NORTH AND 957 FEET
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 29

Temporary Drought Transfer Review Criteria

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

13. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present.

14. The Governor issued an executive order on June 8, 2021, declaring a state of drought
emergency in Malheur County due to drought and extreme weather conditions, which is
still in effect and the water right proposed for transfer is on lands included in the area
covered by the drought order.

15. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights.

16. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under
0AR 690-019-055(3) if injury to existing water rights is shown and cannot be mitigated to
the satisfaction of the Director and injured parties.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary additional point of diversion proposed in Temporary Drought Transfer
Application T-13834 is consistent with the requirements of ORS 536.750 and OAR 690-019-
0055.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary additional point of diversion proposed in Temporary Drought Transfer
Application T-13834 is approved.

2. The approval of this temporary drought. transfer may be revoked or modified if the
Department finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

T-13834.cc Page 3 of4 Special Order Volume 122, Page



3. The proposed additional point of diversion shall revert to the authorized point of diversion
at the end ofthe 2021 irrigation season or the end of the Governor's declared drought,
whichever occurs first.

4. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 45538 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 45538.

I

5. Priorto submitting any future transferapplications, Warm Springs Irrigation District shall
submit a permanent transfer application to change the point of diversion under Certificate
45538.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:
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Application forWater Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 -Minimum Requirements Checklist

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/mlsc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2-Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.

$EP 2 2 202l

Ow/RD
Check all items included with this application. (N/A = NotApplicable)
a
~
[8]

Part 5 -Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? List them here: 45538

Please include a separate Part 5 for·each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
D f.xl N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2021 End Year: 2022.
JNA Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declare~y

Attachments: ,,yV'
O completed Temporary TransferAolcaion Ma. [)I
121 Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. f-l)_,..,,--
f.xl Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized 2021 of use is temporarily/

being moved.

[gJ D N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s] (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right Is located.)

D 12] N/A Supplemental Form D--For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district. ·
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

JNA Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required If water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal·
lands or if fill of the following apply: a) a change In place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. ·

D ~ N/A WaterWell Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (If necessary to conveywater to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not Included or incomplete
_ land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete

Additional signature(s) required _ Part__ ls Incomplete
Other/Explanation -=-
Staff: Phone:________ Date:__/_j__

Revised 6/2/2021 sore.noose»too»-Pase1 -[3'1 TACS
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Part 2 of 5 - TemporaryTransferApplication Map Checklist

RECEIVED
. '

SEP 22 202%

Please be sure thatthe temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D 18] N/A If more than threewater rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark Ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
· and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

O 121 N/A . Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s} of diversion or well(s} with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

D 121 N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearlywith distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example -42"32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764°).

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 20f10

9
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j&#.@EEEWORKSHEETforTEMORRY@fdrought@rRAssigis_y___&_SEE:i
1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs} 1 $810.00

Number of water rights included in transfer: (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (2 bl only one water right this willbe 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $260.00 and enter » 9) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) ) >) )) ) 2
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? R ECEIVEIp
lg] No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) -
J Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a) SI P 22 202

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)
If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) . RD
If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c} and

3 multiply 4c by $200.00, then enter on line 3 3
Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )

0 Yes: enter the number of acres In the footprint of the place of use for the
portions of the rights to be transferred: (4a) II

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.30 and enter on line 4» » 4 - 0
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) }) )) )) )) ) )) })- )) )) )) Subtotal: 5

Is this transfer:
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) 6
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » ) )) 9) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7

Part 3 of5- Fee Worksheet

:..~•,- ,:-~:••:•;....:,.:;,Ji~••.•;~•••.•:--•.•.:.;....~~"'\••••••-: "•I.,; •~J;••- •• ./' ♦ ,-o,,:--,~........ --••,,••·;-, .. .-,~. ;_.~•I •""•••~•• ••,•,-..~,;,;z;..1;-1!,•i•._,..,t'ol\. '1~• ,• f
#±Sis-isl'FEEWORKSHEET.for.TEMPORARY-DROUGHT:TRANSFERS.-&=lit-s'=ta
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*):
0.44 (2a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: -0.56 (2b) l

If 2b is O, enter O on line 2 )) )) )) ) )) )) ) ) )) )} )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c)and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) 9) )) ) ) )) )) ) 2 0
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) Transfer Fee: 3 $200

Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs peracre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right(for C12345, 1.25cfs :100 ac); then multiply by the numberof
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs peracre; multiply
number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125 cfs/ac=0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land Included In the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreageforwhich you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land.The fee should be
assessed only once foreach "on the ground" acre included In the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be Q and Line 2 would then also become O).

Revised 6/2/2021 TemporaryTransferAppllcatlon -Page 3 of1e
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Applicant Information

VED
2021

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. moat conAcrwe?ECEl!
Randy Kinney/Warm Springs Irrigation District 541-473-3951
ADDRESS FAX NO. SEP 2
334Main St.
c I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL OwRVale OR 97918 wID4H20@GMAL.COM

BYPROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OfTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BEMAILED.

Agent Information-The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
Paul Garvin/GarvinHydroGeo LLC 503-347-7188
ADDRESS FAX NO.
1705 MainSt. Ste 101
CITY I STATE [= I E-MAIL
Baker City OR 97814 garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com
BYPROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Explain In your own words what you proposeto accomplish with this transfer application and why:
The landowner seeks to add a pointofdiversion to increase the flexibility and efficiency of their irrigation system.

The landowner In conjunction with the Malheur Watershed Council andWarm Springs Irrigation District has made
improvements to the site irrigation system drainage and Is now using a pond to settle-out sediment before entering
the Malheur River. Benefits include reducing theamount of suspended material in the river, prevent soil erosion,
weed invasion, and preventwater loss due to infiltration and evapotranspiration.

I (we)affirmthat the information contained in this application is true andaccurate.•a,, Z_ _ _ Randy Kenny,District Manager 7y/1/g(f579 »sirs el
Applicant signature PrintName (and "fitle lf applicable)

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located?D Yes [] No

IfNO, Include signatures ofal/ landowners {and mailing and/ore-mail addresses ifdifferent than theapplicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) towhich
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

See the attached Affidavit of Consent completed by the property owner

~ Check here ifany of the water rightsproposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. {NOTE: Ifthis box Is checked, you must complete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of le-
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RECEIVED

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page
copy and paste additional Part Ss, orto add rows to tables within the form. RD'-------------------------~

Water Right Certificate #45538
r

Part 5 of 5 -Water Right InformationDescription of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 0.9 cfs cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use.·

Water is diverted at the J-H Canal head gate and flows approximately 16 miles to the southeast, east,
and northeast where it enters the southeast portion of the irrigated property. Thewater is
distributed to the irrigated areas

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD} or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

957 ftE and 81 ft N

440' S and 1,360' W
from NE Corner of
Section 4

2000NENE4
I I

19 I s 43 l E.eh l {
181 Authorized
□ Proposed

Malheur Authorea [+#@" T [. ){'v 18 I S 45 E 29 SW SW 1300 from the SW corner of
River Proposed [h ,/' i [l0' { 1 section 29

t.

J-H Canal

Checkafftype(s} of temp:~ change(s} proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses}:

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

0 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Checkall type(s) oftemporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] character of Use (USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

0 Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

~ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

O Yes

3 No

Revised 6/2/2021

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

€£7
Temporary Transfer Application- Page 7 af 10- TACS



Note: Warm Springs Irrigation District is the applicant, no form D necessary.

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
Warm Springs Irrigation District 334 Main St.

lCITY STATE ZIP
Vale OR 97918

] check here if water for any of the rights supplied under awater service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIP

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, munlcipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

: .
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Malheur County 251 B StW
CITY STATE [VALE OR 97918

Revised 6/2/2021

I •

Temporary Transfer Application- Page 5 of10
4,
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SEP 2 2 2021
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Please use and attach additional pagesofTable 2 as needed.
See page 6for instructions.

Doyou have questions abouthow to fill-outthe table's?
Contactthe Departmentat503-986-0900 andaskforTransfer Staff.

Table 2. Description ofTemporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 45538
Listonly the part of the right thatwill be changed. Forthe acreage in each ¼ >~. list the change proposed. If more than one change, specifythe acreage
associatedwith each change. If more than one POD/POA, specifythe acreage associated with each POD/POA.

18 S 45 E 29 SW SW 1300 3.6 Irrigation All PODS 3.6 Irrigation {All PODS 1866

TOTALACRES 34.9

Additional remarks:

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary TransferApplication - Page8f1e

7£K

TOTALACRES 34.9

RECEIVED
SEP 2 2 2021

n1RID)n
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RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

Notes:
This map is not intended to provide legal
dimensions or locations of property ownership
lines.

Cert 45538 POD (J·H canal): 440 ft S and 1,360 ft
W from NE Comer ofSection 4

Additional POD (Proposed): 957 ft E and 81 ft N
from the SW comer of Section 29

HB3111 Mapping is still in progress for theVale
area. POUs shown on themap are representative
or the most recent HB3111 Information as ofthis
map date.

LEGEND
U 45538 POU
0 Point of Diversion
- Mainline
C_3Malheur County Taxlot Boundary
--- JH Canal

Malheur River

4 3

T18S R43E WM

33 34

......
'1
9 0
I ':) QJN% a.

,,

~

Certificate 45538Authorized POD: J-H Canal

\
\
\
\ ooi2]
i
\
\
l.kl

\·,
\

Prepared on behalf of theWarm Springs Irrigation
District and the Kamo Family
1 inch = 1,320 feet

Irrigated Propertyand Proposed Additional POD

Map to Accompany Application for
TemporaryWater Right Transfer - APOD

Certificate 45538
Malheur County, OR

Garv
Hydro
LLC



COunT-%-11-7

STATE OF OREGON

• COUNTY OF MALHEUR

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@iyis 3s to ertifp, zo ~IARMSPRINGS IRRIGATION DISTRICT

of Box E67, 'la le
a right to the use of the waters of Malheur. River

a 1rib111anJ of Snake River
the irrigation of 590.1 acres

, State of Oregon., 97918

and ·hat said Tight has been con/inned by decree of the Circuit Court tif the State of Oregon for
Malheur County, and the saiddecree entered of record at Salem, in tile Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 ,at page 228 ; hat the priority of the
tight thereby confirmed dates from April 1886

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount acma!!y beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not erceed l; acre feet per
acre in any 30 day period prior to dune lst., l acre foot per acre in any 30
day period after June 1st, of each year, or 3 acre feet per acre during any
season, diverted at a rate not to exceed one-twentieth of a cubic foot per
second per acre;
The point of diversion is located in the

A description of tile place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as · I
follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE

'i



... -

- ·- ·------.: .. -··. --·· - ---· .

30.5 acres SE; SI;
Section 29

10.2 acres NEJ;t SV.
11.5 acres SWl.t SEi.
21.1 acres SE; SE

Section 31

25.5 acres NE; NW
21.O acres Nl•Jl.i NW!t
27.0 acres S1-11.t NI-%
21.5 acres SE N
15.5 acres NE; SM
35.5 acres NW SW;
10. 5 acres SW.s SW¼

Section 32
T. 18 S., R. 45 E., W. M.

27.5 acres NE; NE
16.5 acres N; NE
38.0 acres SM; NE
32. 9 acres SEJ.1 NEJ.,
8. 6 acres SE!.; SW¼

18. 0 acres N; SE;
Section 12

27. 7 acres NE; N;
3. 4 acres NH!;; N\,fu

25.4 acres S\-llt NW¼
39. 3 acres SE NW;

Section 14
T. 19 S., R. 44 E., W. M.

12.4 acres Lot 1 (NE NE)
40.3 acres Lot 2 (NW:; NEl:i)

24.4 acres SM; NE;
0.4 acre SE; NE;

17.0 acres Lot 3 (NE% NW¼)
7.5 acres SE N;
2.8 acres NE; SW;

Section 6

16. 2 acres Sl·Jl.t NH"..
Section 7

T. 19 S., R. 45 E., W. M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded on page 7006, Volume 7, State Record of Water Right Certificates,
NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered
on March 23, 1978, approving transfer application No. W-118, as well as to confirm
the changes in place of use approved by the same order.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to ORS 540.610.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions n11d li':T?itations contained in said deCTec.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is :stricted to t/ie lands or place of
u.sc herein described.

WITNESS the signature of cite Water Resources Director, afffa:cd

this date May 1 , 19 78.

i'
lj
ll

9.a.
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 38 ,Page 45538

I



Watermaster Review Form
•r

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13834

Applicant Name: Warmsprings Irrigation District

Review Due Date:

roeosea co-aces []eoo []eoo [leo» [louse [lot

Reviewer(s): Jered Hoshaw Date of Review: 01/04/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes Ill No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes II I No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves []No [] eors notavantate.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D Yes Ill No If "Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes Ill No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application
a»

¥

6. Check here [[if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the l0cati0rns where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

□ N/A
7. For POD changes and instre·am transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream re~ach7 If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

In my estimation channel losses would be very minimal.

□ N/A
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

[/] N/A would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: l✓I N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? []Yes []No if"ves", eli:

10. For POU or USE changes: I✓ I N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[lv, []o vs,emote

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: [//N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portionsthereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? [_ves [_]No If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

Page 3 0f 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication
t 4

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[/] ves []o it"vest,evote:

Table 1 lists the authorized POD as J-H Canal. The POD location Is not listed on the certificate but does specify In the Malheur River
Decree "Sand Hollow Ditch". According to a decree map, Sand Hollow Ditch diversion is 19S, 44E Section 16 (NE, SE quarter, quarter).

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

Review application, certificate and decree to make sure correct authorized POD is listed in
Table 1. Application may have to be revised to accurately reflect authorized POD location.

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? \/]No [_]Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□□

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, anothersuitable measuring device, []at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation
D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters ormeasuring devic_es in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Wotermoster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be UnitedStates
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, ifthe reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above

TACS

selected condition:

D Weir

D Parshall Flume

D Other:

D Submerged Orlfice

D Flow Restrictor

Page 4 ofS Last revised May2019



Watermaster Review Form.. Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination orFinal Order)

Transfer #: T­

□ In order to avoid enlar:gement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[] at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or-to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:

District:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermoster, fill out and moil theform below to the Solem office.

kk¥¥k¥k¥¥kk¥¥k¥¥k¥¥k¥kkkkkkkk¥k¥¥#k¥#k###k¥##¥##¥##k#¥¥k###±#¥k¥##k¥¥k¥¥k¥kk¥¥¥kk¥¥kkk¥¥k¥

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



,
COURCHANE CoreyAWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

COURCHANE Corey A* WRD
Friday, January 21, 2022 8.57 AM
HOSHAW J.ered L * WRD
RE: T-13834 Status

Good morning Jered,

I'm available add day until 330pm. When you are available give me a call at 503-979-3917.

Thank you,

Corey

From: HOSHAW Jered L'WRD <Jered.L.HOSHAW@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 21, 2022 8:22 AM
To: COURCHANE CoreyA WRD <Corey.A.COURCHANE@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: T-13834 Status

Hi Corey,

Would you be available sometime today where I could give you a call to talk about this transfer?

Jered Hoshaw
Watermaster, District 9
Oregon Water Resources Department
251 Street W, Vale OR 97918 I Phone 541-473-5130

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I forward-Looking

From: COURCHANE CoreyA WRD <Corey.A.COURCHANE@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 3:34 PM
To: HOSHAW Jered L * WRD <Jered.L.HOSHAW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: FW: T-13834 Status

Jered,

In response to your WM review, please see the agent and applicant's reply below. Does this satisfy or is more
information needed?

Thank you,

Corey

From: Paul Garvin <garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 2:03 PM

1



To: COURCHANE Corey AWRD <Corey.A.CQURCHANE@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: T-13834 Status

Hi Corey,
When comparing the decree map and aerial imagery of the project area it appears that the Sand Hollow Ditch
is no longer in use. I contacted the Warmsprings Irrigation District Manager Randy Kinney for any additional
information regarding the watermasters comment, see his response confirming the abandonment of the Sand
Hollow Ditch below.
"Randy Kinney
to me

The Sand Hollow Ditch was abandoned in the early 1920's after they dug a tunnel to continue the JH
Canal to south ofVale.

This serviced lands are higher than what the lower POD Sand Hollow Ditch could service.

The Kamo Property is supplied from the JH Canal only.

Hope this helps,

Randy

Randy Kinney

Distict Manager

334 Main St. N

Vale, OR. 97918

Office (541) 473-3951

Cell (541) 881-6126

rkinney@widh2o.com"

2



,
Please let me know how the Elepartment would like to proceed
Thank you,

OnWed, Jan 12, 2022 at 10:23 AM COURCHANECoreyAWRD <Corey.A.CQURCHANE@water.ore£on.gOy> wrote:

Good morning Paul,

I have received the Watermaster review forT-13834. The Watermaster describes, "Table 1 lists the authorized POD as
J-H Canal. The POD location is not listed on the certificate but does specify in the Malheur River Decree "Sand Hollow
Ditch". According to a decree map, Sand Hollow Ditch diversion is 19S, 44E Section 16 (NE, SE quarter, quarter)." The
application (Table 1 and map) will need to be revised to accurately reflect the authorized POD location.

Thank you,

Corey

From: Paul Garvin <garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:56 AM
To: COURCHANE Corey A' WRD <Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: T-13834 Status

Hi Corey

Received, please see the attached Table 2 revised as per the letter.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,

3



On Tue, Oct 26, 2021 at 7:00AM COURCHANE CoreyAWRD <Corey.A.Courchane@Oiegon.gov> wrote:

Paul,

I resent the email that included the deficiency letter. I sent it on October 8, 2021, to you at
Garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com. and Randy Kinney at WID4H20@gmail.com.

I, Please let me know if I may be of furtherassistance.
I

I

Thank you,

Corey;

From: Paul Garvin <garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 25, 2021 4:48 PM
To: COURCHANE Corey A* WRD <Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov>
Subject: T-13834 Status

Hi Corey,

According to WRIS the current processing status of T-13834 indicates "deficiency letter" on 10/8.I have not seen any
I letterover here yet, can you please let me knowwhat the processing status is?

I I
i'

I

Paul Garvin, RG, CWRE

Garvin HydroGeo, LLC

4

Thank you,



COU-HANE Corey A ' wRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Corey

Paul Garvin <garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com>
Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:56 AM
COURCHANE Corey A * WRD
Re: T-13834 Status
033_table_2v2.pdf

Received, please see the attached Table 2 revised as per the letter.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,

On Tue, Oct 26, 2021 at 7:00 AM COURCHANE CoreyA WRD <Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov> wrote:

Paul,

I resent the email that included the deficiency letter. I sent it on October 8, 2021, to you at
Garvin.hydrogeo@gmall.com, and Randy Kinney at WID4H20@gmall.com.

Please let me know if I may be of further assistance.

' Thank you,

Corey

From: Paul Garvin <garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 25, 2021 4:48 PM
To: COURCHANE CoreyA WRD <Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov>
Subject: T-13834 Status

Hi Corey,

1



« ,
According toWRIS the current processingstatus of T-13834 indicates "deficiency letter" on 10/8.1 have not seen any
letter over here yet, can you please let me knowwhat the processing status is?

Thank you,

Paul Garvin, RG, CWRE

Garvin HydroGeo, LLC

garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com

cell: 503-347-7188

Paul Garvin,RG, CWRE
Garvin HydroGeo, LLC
garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com
cell: 503-347-7188

2



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contaet tine De-p>artment at 503-986-0900 and ask for liramsfer~"ffi.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 45538 t
List only the part of the right that will be changed. Forthe acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
asseciated with each change. lf more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED {the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED {the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPO,SED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PRQPOSED CHANGE_S

List only that part or portion ofthewater rightthatwill be changed. Changes (see are made. =
"CODES" from

-- POD(s)/
j Gvt Type of l!JSE POD(s) or previous Gvt P©:A:'(s) t~Tax POA(s) (name Priorify Tax NewType PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres listed on p_age) T.wp Rng Sec ~¾ Lotor Acres beusedLot DLC Cerrtificate or, number IDa,te Lot DLc of l!JSE (from Date

fromTable 1)- fable 1}
- - tr -· -- a,

EXAMPLE ..
- - EE:LE± _,, -

leooas2 s ·~·· NW 100 !I.IS o Irrigation POD#1 1901 POU/POD ]j [0.0 1901
POD#2

"', " II ,_,, (I I " u a t ., EXAMPLE II ,,, t a

G[[l Ts To 510T Pop#6 1901 '­ - = =
18/s 45 I E 29 SE sw 1300 30.5 Irrigation JH Canal 1886 '.t.l.1?00 18/s 45/E 29 SE SW 130Q 30.5 Irrigation All P00s ]!886

I -

I I I -""' I I I
I

1.
II I I I II

I

I I ' I I .
1

I I I
I

I I

' I I
I

I I I l
I

.. ~ I I
I I I

TOTAL ACRES 30.5 TOTAL ACRES 30.5

Additional remarks:

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application -Page 8 of 10
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

October 8, 2021

Randy Kinney
Warm Springs Irrigation District
334 Main St
Vale, OR 97918

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer Application T-13834

The Department has completed an initial review of your temporarytransfer application. There is
a deficiency that needs to be resolved before we can continue processingyour application:

• The "FROM" lands in Table 2 identities 31.3 acres, SE SW, Sec. 29, T1 8S, R45E, WM,
and 3.6 acres, SW SW, Sec. 29, Tl 8S, RA45E, WM. However, Certificate 45538
authorizes only 30.5 acres in SE SW, Sec. 29, Tl 8S, R45E, WM, and does not authorize
any irrigation in SW SW, Sec. 29, TI8S, R45E, WM. The acres being requested for an
additional point of diversion do not match the acres authorized by Certificate 45538.
Please revise Table 2 and the map, and resubmit.

If the Department does not receive the above requested materials by November 8, 2021, a
Final Order may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please do not hesitate to contact me, atcorey.a.courchane@oregon.gov or (503) 986-0825, ifl may be of
assistance.

Sincerely,,­
Corey Courchane
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Jered Hoshaw, Watermaster, District 9
Paul Garvin, Agent



725 Summer St. N.E. Ste, A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

- STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

136463RECEIPT#INVOICE# _
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT# 136463

f-----i

QUnCI] APPLICATION

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

(IDENTIFY}

COPIES

OTHER:

1083 TREASURY

0407

cewveorow. Talheur tu)atccshced
BY:

CASH:

□
PERMIT

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

(IDENTIFY)

COPIES

OTHER:

TRANSFERGE5,$" 29, ores: uoenro
!2/150

1083 TREASURY
0407

CASH:

□

EcEwveorow. Talhevr tuJatershed [CouncilPP"e,I
BY:

0243 /S Lease 0244MuniWaler Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 0243 I/S Lease 0244MuniWaterMgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

LICENSE FEE
$

s

s
$
$
$
$

RECORD FEE
s
s

0219
0220

0202
0204

.J

EXAM FEE

$

$
s

s

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY &TAPE FEES

RESEARCH FEES

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY}

GROUND WATER

TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

0218

0205

0201
0203

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

SURFACE WATER

0407

0410

0408

LICENSE FEE
$
s

s
$
$
$

s
RECORD FEE

s
$

0202
0204

0219
0220

MISCELLANEOUS I11a0407 COPY & TAPE FEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES

Drought0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY}
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)
0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE
0201 SURFACEWATER s
0203 GROUNDWATER s
0205 TRANSFER $ 00

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

OTHER (IDENTIFY} _ OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. S.JART FEE 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. STARTFEE
0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTARTFEE
MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ OTHER (IDENTIFY)--------=-~-------
I 0.607 TREASURY I 0607 TREASURY
0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

LIC NUMBER

I I Is
1-------1
I IIs'------~

[s

0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

LIC NUMBER
I Ilsi-------1[ I/s
'------...J

[s
TREASURY OTHER/RDX OTHER/ROX

•• 136463 ••772Z/peg_els
Distribution -- White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy~e~Buopy• Ffscal

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR #
DESCRIPTION _ [s

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II _
DESCRIPTION _ [s

j



Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transferapplication will be returned it Parts 1 through 5
and all reguired attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask forTransfer sec-ton. RECI IVED

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

FOR ALL TEMPORARYTRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 1 -Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2-Completed TemporaryTransfer Application Map Checklist.

OWRD

SEP 2 2 2021Check all items included with this application. (N/A = NotApplicable)
lg}

9
69

□ (8] N/A

63 0 N/A

Attachments:

a
8
~

[8] 0 N/A

□ ] NA

g D N/A

Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? List them here: 45538
Please include a separate Part5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2021 End Year: 2022.
Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized 2021 of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)
Supplemental Form D-For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used onlyon federal
lands or ifall of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

□ [8] N/A WaterWell Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional slgnature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff:_________ Phone:________ Date: ___J___j__

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary TransferApplication - Page 1 0f1e
$

TACS



Part 2 of S -TemporaryTransfer Application Map Checklist

RECEIVED
$EP 2 2 2021

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listedO
below are not met. RD

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

0 ~ N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed foreach water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwaterdelivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
· and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

D ~ N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

D ~ N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion orwell(s) to conveywater to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearlywith distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-secondswith at least one digit after the decimal
(example -42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764).

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary TransferApplication - Page 2 0f10
%



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet

FEEWORKSHEETforTEMPOR rought)TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $810.00

Number of water rights included in transfer: (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (2b]ifonlyone water right this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $260.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? R ECEIVEtb

l [gl No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))
I 0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be, transferred: (3a) SI P 22 202

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)
If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » ) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) OWRDI
If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) and

3 multiply 4c by $200.00, then enter on line 3 3
Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
[gl No: enter O on line 4 » >) >) >) >) >) 9) ) )) ) )) )) )) ) ) ) ) )

0 Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the
portions of the rights to be transferred: (4a)

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.30 and enter on line 4» » 4 0
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) ) ) ) Subtotal: 5

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat? I

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »
6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) )) )) )) 6
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) ) ) ) )) ) ) ) » Transfer Fee: 7

FEEWORKSHEET for TEMPORARYDROUGHTTRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):
0.44 {2a}

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: -0.56 (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) ) ) ) ) )) )) ) 2 0
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 $200

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on a II the land included In the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank2awould be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve thesame 45.0 acres. Blank2b would be 0 andLine2 would then also become 0).

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 of10
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Applicant Information

D

VED

2021

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. aomoat coNrAc?ECEI]
Randy Kinney/Warm Springs Irrigation District 541-473-3951
ADDRESS FAX NO. SEP 2'334 Main St.
cIty I STATE [= I E-MAIL
Vale OR 97918 WID4H20@GMAIL.COM OWR
BYPROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BEMAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Paul Garvin/Garvin HydroGeo LLC 503-347-7188
ADDRESS FAX NO.
1705 Main St. Ste 101
Cl1Y l STATE [ l E-MAIL
Baker City OR 97814 garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com
BYPROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own wordswhat you propose to accomplish with this transfer-application and why:
The landowner seeks to add a point of diversion to increase the flexibility and eff iciency oftheir irrigation system.

The landowner in conjunction with the Malheur Watershed Council and Warm Springs Irrigation District has made
improvements to the site irrigation system drainage and is now using a pond to settle-out sediment before entering
the Malheur River. Benefits include reducing the amount of suspended material in the river, prevent soil erosion,
weed invasion, and preventwater loss due to infiltration and evapotranspiration.

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

~~ Randy Kenny. District Manager 1)ig/.2I
6licant, itee PrintName (and Title ifapplicable) Date

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title ifapplicable) 0ate

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? D Yes [] No

IfNO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach aff idavits of consent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

See the attached Affidavit of Consent completed by the property owner

] checkhere ifanyofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or wlll be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. {NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you must complete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of 10
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Note: Warm Springs Irrigation District is the applicant, noform D necessary.

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
Warm Springs Irrigation District 334 Main St. _ -
CITY -STATE [e
Vale

- OR 97918

] check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ~DRESS

CITY

I ENTI>YNAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Malheur County - - - 251 B St. W
-

CITY STATE I ZIP
VALE OR 97918

I ZIPCITY

I EITTITT NAME

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

Revised 6/2/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application- Page 5 of10
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RECEIVED
I F2202l
Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, orto add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate# 45538

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 0.9 cfs cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

__gallons perminute (gpm)

Describe the current waterdelivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use.

Water is diverted at theJ-H Canal head gate and flows approximately 16miles to the southeast, east,
and northeast where it enters the southeast portion ofthe irrigated property. The water is
distributed to the irrigated areas

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

-
tn

Is this POD/POA IfPOA, I I
POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell Tax Lot, Measured Distances
Nameor 1 the Certificate log IDII (or

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ DLC or (froma recognized
Number or Is It Well ID Govt Lot survey corner)

Proposed? Tag-) I
- -

~Authorized 440' S and 1,360' W
J-H Canal 19 s 43 E 4 NE NE 2000 from NE Corner of□ Proposed I

'
Section 4

Malheur □ Authorized 957 ft E and 81 ft N

River 18 S 45 E 29 SW SW 1300 from the SWcorner of
Proposed ' Section 29

Check all type(s} of temporary change(s} proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

~ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

D Place of Use (POU)

[] character of Use (USE)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes

Revised 6/2/2021

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

€4¥
Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 ef 10- TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 45538
List only the part of the right thatwill be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
IIThe listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "coDES" from II POD(s)/

Tax Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax Gvt New Type
POA(s) to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres be usedLot or number Date Lot of USE Date

DLC Certificate fromTable 1) DLC (from
l Table 1) +- ~

EXAMPLEII -
POD #1 '2 s 9 II E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation
POD#2

1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901
-

t II II a {I II tu t II II EXAMPLE It . a II 2 s 9 Ee 2 sw NW 5oo s.o [ Po #6 1901-

18 s 45 E 29 SE SW 1300 31.3 Irrigation All PODs 1886 APOD 18 s 45 E 29 SE SW 1300 31.3 Irrigation IAII PODs 1886
-

18 s 45 E 29 SW SW 1300 3.6 Irrigation All PODs 1866 APOD 18 s 45 E 29 SW SW 1300 3.6 Irrigation All PODs 1866

I

I

TOTAL ACRES 34.9 TOTAL ACRES 34.9

Additional remarks:

Revised 6/2/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 8 of1G
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,;

Water Right Certificate # 45538
For Place of Use Changes

RECEIVED
Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands?D Yes ~ N0 SEP 2 2 2021
If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __

Pursuant to 0RS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that OWRD
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revertsoon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

] well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or. us/apps/gw/welI log/Default.aspxl

AND/OR

[] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessaryto complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information wlll delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Well-
Proposed Perforated

Static Source specific
Is well

Of If an existing Total Casing Seal or water aquifer rate(cfs or
Authorized already, well, OWRD well Intervals depth(s) screened level of (sand, gpm). If

built? Well ID Tag Casing completePOA depth (feet) (Intervals) Intervals gravel, lessthan
(Yes or Diameter dwellName or No. L­- (In feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of

No) (in feet)Number I water right

Revised 6/2/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application - PageS of):0
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Application forWater Right
Transfer ·
Evidence ofUse Affidavit 8 Orcg_on WaterResourcesDepartment

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 9730I -1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must beattached.

State ofOregon )
) ss

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

County of MALHEUR)

I, NANCY KAMQ, inmy capacity as PROPERTY OWNER,

mailing address 1612_SAND HOLLOW ROAD._ VALE OR,77718

telephone number (541)473-2905, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

IX! Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

□

OR

□
□

D

□

Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #;OR

My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate# Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't Lot Acres
orDLC (ifapplicable)

45538 18 s 45 E WM 29 SE SW 31.3

45538 18 s 45 E WM 29 SW SW 3.6

Confirming Certificate #has been issued within the past five years; OR
Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: __ (Note: Ifthe entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR
The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

Water has been used at the actual current point ofdiversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate# __(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the
above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Revised 2/5/2010 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 1 of2 FS



2e-e- RECEIVED
SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me his Z15 day of Au.Ju.'f>f: , 20l:.}_.

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
CINDYMARIETOLMAN

NOTARYPUBUC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1014169

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE30, 2025
My Commission Expires: ru , 2025

II - ta.

SupportingDocuments Examples
- el - - ~

J coy ofawater right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming waterright certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate) ­D Copies ofreceipts from sales ofirrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records forwater delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

[] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

If the photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" orwithout
the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU-www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD -www.wrd.state.or.us
GoogleEarth-earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

O Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 2/5/201 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page2 of2 FS



Application forWater Right
Transfer
Consent by Deeded Landowner

Oregon WaterResources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503)986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

State of Oregon

County ofMalheur

)
)ss
)

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

I Nancy Kamo in my/our capacity as property owner.

mailing address 1612 Sand Hollow Road, Vale, GR. '11'118

telephone number 541-473-2905, duly sworn depose and say that I

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 45538

described in a Transfer Application (T-) submitted by The Warm Springs Irrigation
District,

(transfer mumber, ifknown)

on the property in tax lot number(s) 13Q0, Section 29, Township l]_

South. Range 45 East. W.M., located at 1612 Sand Hollow Rd. Vale, OR 97918.
(site address)

Signature ofAffiant

P-29-21
Date

Date

subscribed and Swom to before me dis l day of/hut .20%L

OFFICIAL STAMP
CINDYMARIE TOLMAN

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1014169

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESJUNE30, 2025

Revised 9/2/10

My commission expires /30/2025r 1



I, Coyt , V. Troller, County Clerk forMalheur County, ~
Oregon cortity that the instrument dent/ad heroin wau
recorded in the Clerk records.

Gayle V. Trotter - County Clerk

MALHEUR COUNTY,0R 2021-0583
DDEED PERS REP 02/11/2021 09:14AM
Cnt=1 Pgs=3 Total:$102.00

I I Ill II I IIIIIIIIIII Ill I IIII I I I
00068840202100006830030039

OWRD

RECEIVERECORDER'S INFORMATION:

SEP 2 2 2021

Until a change is requested, all
tax statements shall be sent to:
Nancy J. Kamo
1612 Sand Hollow Road
Vale, OR 97918

After recording return to:
Intermountain Law, PC
1513 NWhitley Drive
Fruitland, ID 83619

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED

Nancy J. Kamo, the duly appointed, qualified and acting Personal Representative of the Estate of
Gary L. Kamo, deceased, Grantor, conveys to Nancy J. Kamo, Grantee, all of the Estate's right,
title and interest in and to that certain real property situated in Malheur County, Oregon, described
as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND
BY THIS REFERENCE INCORPORATED HEREIN

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, CF ANY, UNDER ORS
195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424,
OREGON LAWS 2 0 0 7 , SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 1 7 , CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2 0 0 9,

AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES
NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LANDUSE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING
OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERJFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN
ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RJGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.30 I AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS
5 TO II, CHAPTER 424,OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 201 0.

The true consideration for this conveyance is: final distribution pursuant to General Judgment
entered in the probate proceedings on January 21, 2021, Malheur County Court, Case No. 6122.

INTLRMAOUNI /\IN
LAW, PC
1513 N. Whitley Drive
Fruitland, ID 83619
(208) 4526535
FAX (208) 452-7307
office@bakrcilylaw.com

PAGE 1 - PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED
H20-5046



Dated this~ay of January, 2021.

ESTATE OF GARY L. KAMO

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

State of Idaho )
) ss.

County of Payette )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this~day of January, 2021
by Nancy J. Kamo, Personal Representative of the Estate ofGary L. Kamo, on behalf of the Estate.

MARIANNE CLARICH
Notary Public - State of Idaho
Commission Number 68129

My Commission Expires 07-22-2022

woo, 8/.
Notary Public for Id~
Currently Residing: 0 ~ f
osirs#%"S#±Sn2

INERMOUNTIN
LAW, PC
1513 N. Whitley Drive
Frnlllnnrl, ID 83610
(200) 452 6535
FAX (208) 452-7307
ofhrro@bokercirylnw.r.om

PAGE 2 - PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED
H20-5046 2021-0583 Page 2 of 3

MALHEUR COUNTY, OREGON



EXHIBIT A

An undivided one-half interest in land in MalheurCounty, Oregon
described as follows:

In Twp. 18 S.,R.45E., W.M.:
Sec. 29: That portion of the SSWlyingEast of the
Malheur River.

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

Map l84529 Tax Lot 1300 Code 43Reference 13853

IN f 1:RMOUNTAIN
LAW, PC
1513 N. WhfUoy Dnvu
Fruitl and, ID) 83619
(208)452 6535
FAX (200) 452-7307
office@bakearcity/aw.com

PAGE 3- PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED
H20-5046 2021-0583 Page 3 of3

MALHEUR COUNTY, OREGON



Garvin HydroGeo LLC
1705 Main StreetSuite 101

Baker City, OR 97814
Garvin.hydrogeo@gmail.com

(503) 347-7188

September 8, 2021

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

RECEIVED
$EP 2 2 2021

OWRD

Hello,

Please see the enclosed application for drought temporary transfer. This application has been

prepared of behalf of the Warm Springs Irrigation District.

Sincerely,

Enclosed:

• Application for drought temporary transfer Cert 45538
• Application map
• Application fee check - $200
• Affidavit of consent from landowner
• Evidence of use affidavit - with photo

• Copy of re prop+y deed



Certificate 45538 Authorized POD: J-H Canal

T18S R43EWM

33 34

4 3

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2021

OWRD

T19SR43EWM
s .. ..

\
\
i
i [2000]
\
\
\

Irrigated Property and Proposed Additional POD
... .

T18SR45E WM

"'

' l/')
; 0,.... ­0.r

A Q.
5

I ::i: <

LEGEND
45538 POU
0 Point of Diversion
-Mainline
EC.]Malheur County Taxlot Boundary
- -- JH Canal

Malheur River

;
;
I
t Notes:

This map is not intended to provide legal
dimensions or locations of property ownership
lines.

Cert 45538 POD (J-H canal): 440 ft s and 1,360 ft
W from NE Comer ofSection 4

Additional POD (Proposed): 957 ft E and 81 ft N
from the SW comer of Section 29

HB3111 Mapping Is still In progress for the Vale
area. POUs shown on the map are representative
ofthe most recent HS3111 Information as ofthis
map date.

Prepared on behalf of theWarn, Springs Irrigation
Ofstrict and the Kamo Family
1 inch = 1,320 feet

Map to Accompany Application for
Temporary Water Right Transfer - APOD

Certificate 45538
Malheur County, OR

Garvin
HydroGeo
LLC



RECEIVED

5:P 22 2020

OWRD
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3)&06#7
A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use.

If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

:2(' 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

"11 2. Are fees included and correct?
If not, the correct fee would be: , so the amount missing is: _

3. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing? _

4. Are all listed certificates shown byWRIS as non-cancelled?
If not; which are cancelled? _
For each cancelled certificate, if there has-been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

5. If any certificate is in the name of a "distrig", is a Supplement orrnD from that district enclosed?
0N/A [ForD needed from-lnll-(district)

6. If all#1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

IF#1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and
the deficiencies listetl i:n the "staffsectionat the bottomofApplicationPage 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin.2-3 days.

\D(JJ(W'\
3/14/2019.pks
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